

No. 19-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

7 WEST 57TH STREET REALTY COMPANY, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITIGROUP, INC.; CITIBANK, N.A.; BANK OF AMERICA
CORPORATION; BANK OF AMERICA N.A.; BARCLAYS
BANKS PLC; UBS AG; JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.;
CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG; BANK OF TOYKO-
MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD.; COOPERATIEVE CENTRALE
RAIFFEISEN – BOERENLEENBANK B.A.; HSBC
HOLDINGS PLC; HSBC BANK PLC; HBOS PLC; LLOYDS
BANKING GROUP PLC; ROYAL BANK OF CANADA; THE
NORINCHUKIN BANK; THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND
GROUP PLC; WESTLB AG; WESTDEUTSCHE
IMMOBILIENBANK AG; DEUTSCHE BANK AG;
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daniel J. Mogin
MOGINRUBIN LLP
600 WEST Broadway
Suite 3300
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 687-6611

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Deeply Divided
On The Question Presented..... 11
II. The Second Circuit’s Erroneous Holding
On The Question Presented Merits This
Court’s Review..... 19
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Decide
The Question Presented..... 22
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision
(2d Cir. Apr. 30, 2019) 1a

Appendix B, District Court Decision Denying
Motion for Leave to Amend Complaint
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2018) 11a

Appendix C, District Court Decision Granting
Motion to Dismiss (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015) 50a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019) | 21 |
| <i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982) | 12, 13, 19, 20 |
| <i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015) | 4 |
| <i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Norris v. Hearst Tr.</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) | 14 |
| <i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of Chi.</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995) | 15, 16 |
| <i>S.D. Collectibles, Inc. v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1991) | 15 |
| <i>Serpa Corp. v. McWane, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999) | 14, 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|--------------|
| Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 9, 12, 21 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15 (Section 4)..... | 2, 12, 21 |
| Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> | 1, 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 (Section 1) | 1 |
| Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340-347 | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014) | 21 |
| Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fixing Antitrust’s Indirect Purchaser Rule</i> , Reg. Rev. (July 17, 2019), https://www.theregreview.org/2019/07/17/ hovenkamp-fixing-antitrust-indirect- purchaser-rule/ | 21, 22 |
